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not more than six months, or by both such fine and imprison-
ment. 

4. And it shall be prima facie proof of the commission of the 
offenses aforesaid by any person as principal, who is charged 
with having committed such offense through another person as 
his agent, that such other person has asked, demanded, received, 
taken, accepted, or charged interest or commissions, as the case 
may be, in an amount exceeding the rates aforesaid, and was 
authorized on behalf of such principal to loan, and did in fact 
loan unto the borrower at the time and place referred to in the 
indictment, information or complaint, the money of such prin-
cipal. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 26, 1913. 

No. 265, A.] 	 [Published April 28, 1913. 

CHAPTER 116. 
AN ACT to amend section 4376 of the statutes, relating to as- 

sault with intent to murder or rob. 
The people of the Stale of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 4376 of the statutes is amended to read: 

Section 4:376. Any person being armed with a dangerous 
weapon, who shall assault another with intent to rob or murder, 
shall, upon conviction thereof, be punished by imprisonment in 
the state prison not more than * * * thirty years nor less 
than one year. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 26, 1913. 

No. 595, Al 	 [Published April 28, 1913. 
CHAPTER 117. 

AN ACT to amend section 1938 of the statutes, relating to finan- 
cial reports of town mutual insurance companies. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 1938 of the statutes is amended to read: 

Section 1938. The secretary of every such corporation shall 
annually prepare a statement showing its condition on the 31st 
day of December preceding its annual meeting, which shall spec- 
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if y * * * the whole number of policies issued, the whole 
number then in force, the aggregate amount then insured, * * * 
the amount of losses paid during the year, * * • the 
amount of losses sustained and unpaid, if any, and all such 
other matters ' • as required by the by-laws. * ' 
The treasurer of every such corporation shall annually prepare 
a statement of its financial condition on the thirty-first day of 
December preceding its annual meeting, showing amount on 
hand January first preceding, amount received during the year 
from premiums, amount received from each, separate * • * 
assessment, * * * amount received from any other sources, 
amount paid for lasses, amount paid for expenses, giving a 
detailed statement of every item of expenses, and amount of 
cash on hand. Such statements or so nuich thereof as said cor-
poration, at its annual meeting, may, by resolution or other-
wise, agree upon shall be read to the members at such meeting 
and entered at length upon the records. a * * The com-
pany shall also on or before Ow 31st day of January in each year 
make and file such report for the preceding year with the com-
missioner of insurance. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 26, 1913. 

No. 287, A.] 	 [Published April 28, 1913. 

CHAPTER 118. 
AN ACT to amend section 3 of chapter 125, laws of 1891, so as 

to confer additional powers upon the register of probate of 
Winnebago county. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 3 of chapter 125, laws of 1891, is 
amended to read: (Chapter 125, laws of 1891) Section 3. The 
register of probate in said county shall have the care and cus-
tody of all books, files, papers and records of the said county 
court in probate. He shall file all papers and make all such 
entries and records of the papers and proceedings in said *court 
as are required by law and the rules and practice of said court. 
He shall issue all letters, warrants, citations and processes which 
may be ordered or directed by said court, attested in the name 
of the judge, and sealed with the seal of said court. He may ad-
minister oaths in all matters pending in or to be presented to 
said court, and give under the seal of said court certified copies 
of all documents, papers or records in his custody as such officer 


